Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD

730 om Tuesday Havering Town Hall,
=UP 8 January 2019 Main Road, Romford
Members 16: Quorum 6
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Group Residents’ Group Upminster & Cranham
(8) (2) Residents’ Group (2)
Ray Best Ray Morgon Clarence Barrett
Philippa Crowder Barry Mugglestone Gillian Ford
Judith Holt
Robby Misir
John Mylod
Nisha Patel
Bob Perry
Melvin Wallace
Independent Residents’ Labour Group North Havering
Group (2) Residents Group(1)
2)
Natasha Summers Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) Darren Wise (Chairman)

Graham Williamson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@oneSource.co.uk




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 2019

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around
could distract from the business in hand.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

Under the Localism Act 2011 (s. 9F) each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny
function to support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements.

The Overview and Scrutiny Board acts as a vehicle by which the effectiveness of scrutiny is monitored and where
work undertaken by themed sub-committees can be coordinated to avoid duplication and to ensure that areas of
priority are being reviewed. The Board also scrutinises general management matters relating to the Council and
further details are given in the terms of reference below. The Overview and Scrutiny Board has oversight of
performance information submitted to the Council’'s executive and also leads on scrutiny of the Council budget
and associated information. All requisitions or ‘call-ins’ of executive decisions are dealt with by the Board.

The Board is politically balanced and includes among its membership the Chairmen of the six themed Overview
and Scrutiny Sub-Committees.

Terms of Reference:
The areas scrutinised by the Board are:

Strategy and commissioning

Partnerships with Business

Customer access

E-government and ICT

Finance (although each committee is responsible for budget
processes that affect its area of oversight)
Human resources

Asset Management

Property resources

Facilities Management

Communications

Democratic Services

Social inclusion

Councillor Call for Action



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 2019

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):
« any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain;
| | t, office, trad fessi tion that th f fit i
+ any sponsorsh
[...]
l meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 2019

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 KEEPING HAVERING MOVING - THE PARKING STRATEGY AND HIGHWAYS
RESURFACING POLICY (Pages 1 - 42)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



_ Agenda Item 4
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

Overview & REPORT
Scrutiny Board

8 January 2019

Subject Heading: Call-in of a Cabinet Decision - Keep
Havering Moving — adoption of the
Parking Strategy and the Highways
Resurfacing Policy

SLT Lead: Daniel Fenwick — Director of Legal &
Governance

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Democratic Services
Officer
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: This relates positively to helping deliver
corporate ambitions and priorities for the
Council

Financial summary: The policy and strategy put forward for

agreement do not in themselves create a
financial issue

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]

Places making Havering [X]

Opportunities making Havering [X]

Connections making Havering [X]
SUMMARY

In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Rules, a
requisition signed by two Members representing more than one Group (Councillors
Keith Darvill and Ray Morgon) have called-in the Executive Decision dated 12
December 2018.

Page 1



RECOMMENDATION

That the Board considers the requisition of the call-in of the Cabinet
Decision and determines whether to uphold it.

REPORT DETAIL

The grounds submitted for the requisition together with the original Cabinet
report and appendices are attached for consideration by the Board.

Appendices:

Grounds for Requisition
Cabinet report, 12 December 2018

Page 2



We the undersigned members of the Council "call in" the decision of the Cabinet
made on 12th December 2018 "Keep Havering Moving" adoption of Parking
Strategy and Highways Resurfacing Policy for the following reasons:-

Draft Parking Strategy

1. The report fails to demonstrate that the changes will deliver less congestion and
better parking management. Where will the additional manpower required be coming
from to enforce additional parking restrictions? It is also unclear from the draft
parking strategy that the proposals enable the Council to respond positively to the
stated pressures.

2. There is no evidence/data to demonstrate that the proposed parking
arrangements will meet local need. How do the council know what that need is?

3. Many areas around commuter hubs already have parking restrictions to stop
commuter parking. How will compulsory controlled parking zones improve on this?

4. There is a lack of detail on which roads will be impacted by the compulsory CPZs.

5. There are numerous references in the draft strategy to CPZs, but it does not fully
explain whether this actually means resident parking permits, as opposed to yellow
lines, it needs to be made very clear whether CPZs around commuter hubs are one
or the other.

6. Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) proposals should be the subject to extensive
local consultation on a ward by ward basis rate than a borough-wide imposition.

7. The financial implications suggest that there are none in the strategy, but may be
in delivering actions. The financial implications should clearly set out there may be
financial implications for residents should they be subject to resident parking permits
and the current charges.

8. The financial implications should include the local authority parking accounts (as
required by s55 of The Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984) for the last two years to
add financial context.

9. How will the council identify those areas that need removal of grass verges to
provide additional parking space and how will the conversion work be funded?

10. Conversion of grass verges to hard standing should not necessarily be limited to
areas where CPZs are introduced

11. Parking pressures differ widely and are more acute in neighbourhoods of high
housing density.

12. How will the lack of parking spaces on new developments be managed to reduce
the impact on available parking space outside the development?

13. There should be a review of existing regeneration proposals which currently tend

Page 3



to provide less parking capacity which a knock-on effect of increasing demand will
have leading to pressure on areas nearby to the individual regeneration.

14. There is no evidence to demonstrate that parking enforcement is fair,
transparent, robust and evidence led.

15. There is no evidence to demonstrate that parking arrangements will be
consistent around all transport hubs and Town Centres. What impact assessment
has been carried out to ascertain the impact on local businesses resulting from the
proposed change.

16. How will increasing parking charges around businesses support their growth?

17. What consultation or evidence gathering has been undertaken with the local
business community in forming this strategy?

18. There is a lack of information on the worst congestion hotspots in the borough.

19. The report/recommendations should be more specific on how the strategy will
improve air quality and improving road safety supported by evidence in each case

20. What are the incentive schemes to encourage residents to move away from
using their car and own less polluting vehicles? There is no detail on where the
money will come from to do this.

21. The outline proposals point to inconsistency of approach across the borough. It is
unclear whether the report is proposing a one size fits all policy or tailor- made
solutions.

22. Who will decide how each zone will be tailored to meet the needs of local
people? If a zone is tailored made, how can it be consistent across the borough?

23. How will the council determine what is considered a commercial vehicle?

24. How will the targeting of overnight parking of business vehicles be addressed?
How will it affect local businesses? What threshold would be applied (eg a BT Van or
a Simply Flowers from Cranham van)?

25. There is insufficient evidence within the report to support the assertion that the
proposals complement other strategic policies such as the Local Plan, Air Quality
Action Plan, and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment;

26. Where is the parking strategy within the Local Plan?

27. The Cabinet and members scrutinising such proposals should receive more

Page 4



information and data relating to borough wide car journeys relating to travel to work,
travel to study( schools and colleges).

28. The Parking Operation Plan should be prepared in draft form for consideration
with the Parking Strategy.

29. Where is the evidence to demonstrate the level of out of borough commuter
parking and where it is located?

30. What is the application criteria for a PSPO around schools and what are the
viable alternatives to PSPOs?

31. Given that all new parking schemes have to be approved by ward councillors,
what involvement will they have to any changes in their ward?

Highways Resurfacing Policy

a) The report fails to demonstrate that the worst first roads and pavements have
been determined when no account is taken of reactive repairs spend, advice
from Area Liaison Officers who regularly inspect our streets, information from
the CRM system, Ward Councillor views, complaints, insurance claims, footfall
etc.

b) The financial implications for the Highways Resurfacing Policy fail to
demonstrate indicative projections for raising increased revenue to service
borrowing and the timescales envisaged from the implementation of the
proposals.

c) There is a lack of detail on the capital and revenue costs resulting from the
application of the Horizon system.

d) Greater clarity needs to be demonstrated in the method of selecting priorities
of the highways and footways to be repaired, particularly where a number of
such highways and footways are in a similar condition.

Clir Keith Darvill
Clir Ray Morgon

/R P 7
ClIr Clarence Barrett

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary of Cabinet Decision:

At its meeting on 12 December 2018, Cabinet made the following decisions in
respect of the attached report:

e Agreed the Parking Strategy at Appendix A of the report;
e Agreed the Highways Resurfacing Policy at Appendix B of the report;

e Delegated to the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Lead
Member for Environment authority to take all necessary steps to enable and
complete the strategy documents including minor revisions to the Parking
Strategy and the Highways Resurfacing Policy and the future introduction of
the service Parking Operation Plan.

REASON FOR DECISION

In agreeing to adopt a parking strategy and a highways resurfacing policy, Cabinet
has demonstrated a commitment to keeping Havering moving.

An adopted strategy and policy position will improve service delivery and provide the
necessary strategic direction to deliver high quality and transparent services going
forward.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

An alternative option would have been not agree a strategic or policy position. This
was not recommended as it would compromise the ability to deliver the “Keep
Havering Moving” agenda, particularly in light of increasing parking and highways
pressures.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



m¢ Havering

it L ONDON BOROUGH

CABINET

Subject Heading: Keep Havering Moving — adoption of

the Parking Strategy and the Highways
Resurfacing Policy

Cabinet Member: Cllr Osman Dervish

SLT Lead: Director of Neighbourhoods

Report Author and contact details: Dipti Patel Assistant Director
Environment

Ollie Miller, Group Manager for
Highways Traffic & Parking

Policy context: This relates positively to helping deliver

corporate ambitions and priorities for
the Council

Financial summary: The policy and strategy put forward for

agreement do not in themselves create
a financial issue

' ision? -
Is this a Key Decision’ (c) Significant effect on two or more
Wards

When should this matter be reviewed? Summer 2019 at relevant OSSC

Reviewing OSC: Environment Overview and Scrutiny

Sub Committee

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering

Places making Havering

Opportunities making Havering X
Connections making Havering X

SUMMARY

1.1 Everyone living, working or visiting Havering is affected to some degree by
traffic, highways and parking. We need a well maintained highway network

Page 9



Cabinet, 12 December 2018

and appropriate parking arrangements to Keep Havering moving which is
vital for businesses, families and communities. Residents and visitors
should be able to travel around the Borough quickly, safely and affordably
now and in the future.

1.2 It is proposed that Cabinet agree a Parking Strategy and a Highways
Resurfacing Policy, the strategic policy documents that will shape services
and help to Keep Havering Moving over the coming years.

1.3 Keep Havering Moving is positively influenced by the Council’'s corporate
vision and ambitions and the strategic documents contained within this
report will help to deliver on that agenda. In time, additional policy strands
may be developed to further support Keep Havering Moving.

- N "
Influenced by the Keep
Corporate Vision and .
regeneration ambitions Haverlng
of the Council Moving
\ N _/ |
_ | 1 §
i : e I N )
Influen.ced by 'the Lo.ca/ Highways
Plan, Air Quality Action . ;]
Plan, SPD / Parking Strategy Resurfacing
Masterplans, JSNA and _ Policy
Economic Development (Appendix A) _
.\ Strategy L (Appendix B) )
g I-i -—\1
e A
., . Parking Operations
Service's operational Plan (POP)
plan
(Spring 2019)
| \_ Y,
RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 10



Cabinet, 12 December 2018

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

That Cabinet:
Agree the Parking Strategy at Appendix A of this report;
Agree the Highways Resurfacing Policy at Appendix B of this report;

Delegate to the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Lead
Member for Environment authority to take all necessary steps to enable
and complete the strategy documents including minor revisions to the
Parking Strategy and the Highways Resurfacing Policy and the future
introduction of the service Parking Operation Plan.

REPORT DETAIL

Introduction and Background

Keeping Havering moving is vital for residents, businesses and
communities. Residents tell us that congestion and in particular the general
conditions of the local highways network are of increasing concern. The
pace of new development/regeneration and pending completion of
Crossrail alongside the increase in housing supply and economic growth
responding to these changes is vital in respect of both parking and well
maintained infrastructure.

We have listened to these concerns and now we are acting to safeguard
the ability of residents and businesses to move efficiently around the
Borough. This report highlights our approach and supports the future
investment in improving roads and footways within the Borough.

Parking Strategy (Appendix A)

There are a range of challenges associated with the pace of new
development in Havering, the continuing need to support local businesses
and the predicted population and employment growth. This Parking
Strategy - will enable Havering to positively respond to those challenges
and deliver effective, safe parking management in the borough.

The scope of the Parking Strategy is broad, in part reflecting the complex
and challenging linkages between parking and transport, environmental,
economic, health and planning issues. Although the objectives and
associated actions are focussed on what a parking service can deliver
within its limited remit, it has been written with an awareness of and an
intention to complement other strategic policies, such as the Local Plan,
the Air Quality Action Plan, and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment as
well as the Mayor of London strategies such as the London Plan.

Page 11



Cabinet, 12 December 2018

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.7.1

The Parking Strategy has been prepared with an understanding of the local
context. A London borough but in many ways, not a typical London
borough, it is important that the parking arrangements in Havering
genuinely work to meet local needs. Consistency across boroughs can be
of value to motorists but what works in other parts of London or in
neighbouring Essex may not be appropriate for Havering. For this reason,
the Strategy does not simply propose actions that other boroughs take, but
it seeks to propose the adoption of best practice that suits Havering.

There are a unique set of contextual characteristics that combine in
Havering that need to be carefully managed. Chief amongst them is that
Havering is very large, with approximately 43 square miles making it the
third largest London borough. Although a large and beautifu
[...]
SES OF DEIIVEIY ...t e e e e e e e et e e e e e e aeeeanee 11
7. Appendix ONne - ACHION Plan.........ooo i 13

2
Page 26



London Borough of Havering - DRAFT Parking Strategy 2018

Forward by Cabinet Member for Environment...

To be written following agreement to adopt...

1. Ambition

"Our ambition is to deliver parking services in a way that makes a positive
contribution to keeping Havering moving"

2. Introduction

Everyone living, working or visiting the London Borough of Havering is affected to
some degree by parking. The successful and safe movement of people and goods is
critical to the vitality of Havering and to the well-being of residents, as well as
existing and prospective businesses and visitors.

There are a range of challenges associated with the pace of new development in
Havering, the continuing need to support local businesses and the predicted
population and employment growth. This Parking Strategy - along with the emerging
Parking Operational Plan (POP) - will enable Havering to positively respond to those
challenges and deliver effective, safe parking management in the borough.

The scope of the Parking Strategy is necessarily broad, in part reflecting the complex
and challenging linkages between parking and transport, environmental, economic,
health and planning issues. Although the objectives and associated actions are
focussed on what a parking service can deliver within its limited remit, it has been
written with an awareness of and an intention to complement other strategic policies,
such as the Local Plan, the Air Quality Action Plan, and the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment as well as Mayoral strategies such as the London Plan.

3
Page 27



London Borough of Havering - DRAFT Parking Strategy 2018

i e N h
Influenced by the Kee pl nNg
Corporate Vision and .
regneration ambitions Haverin g
of the Council Mgving
\ \. | / .‘
B | 1 §

4 1 1 b

Influenced by the Local ( . ) (" . )

Plan, Air Quality Action Parking Highways

Plan, SPD / .

Mas
[...]
elivering an efficient parking service than it costs the Council in
delivering that service. In that case, any surplus monies are legally required to be
reinvested in to transport related spending.

11
Page 35



London Borough of Havering - DRAFT Parking Strategy 2018

In Havering, any financial surplus will typically be spent improving the condition of
the borough’s roads and footways but can also contribute towards the costs of
concessionary fares (bus passes) for the borough's elderly and disabled residents.
The Parking Service's financial position will be determined annually and published on

the Council website.

12
Page 36



7. Appendix One - Action Plan

Action

What we'll do

Objectives

Why we’ll do it

Risk/Priority

Rollout of Controlled
Parking Zones around
commuter hubs

(introduced by Summer
2020)

L€ abed

Increase the proportion of the road network
where parking controls are in place.
Prioritisation will be on areas generally
within a 10 minute walk around transport
hubs with opportunities to standardise hours
of operation considered. Existing zones will
be reviewed and amended as part of this
exercise. Designs will be tailored depending
on the pressures in the areas but the ability
for residents, businesses and their visitors
to park safely and easily on-street will be
prioritised over yellow line restrictions which
prevents all parking.

It is not only the immediate locations with
current parking pressures but zones will be
designed to future proof a location so that
parking pressures and poor parking
behaviour do not build. This will remove the
need for continual revisiting of
arrangements.

Smaller scale schemes which
disproportionately use significant staffing
and financial resources with limited impact
will be de-prioritised.

The use of borough roads for overnight
parking of business vehicles (such as utility
company vans) will seek to be addressed in
a way that benefits and prioritises
kerbspace for residents.

Keep Havering
Moving

Improvi
[...]
nda
	4 Keeping Havering Moving - The Parking Strategy and Highways Resurfacing Policy
	Keep Havering Moving
	181212 Cabinet Decision
	FINAL Cabinet Report Keeping Havering Moving
	Highways Surfacing Policy FINAL for Cabinet
	Parking Strategy FINAL  dec18




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
8 January 2019 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, John Crowder, Philippa Crowder, 
Judith Holt, Robby Misir, John Mylod, Bob Perry and 
Timothy Ryan 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon and Barry Mugglestone 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group’ 
 

Clarence Barrett and Gillian Ford 
 

Independent Residents’ 
Group 
 

+Jan Sargent and Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Natasha Summers, Melvin 
Wallace and Nisha Patel 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Jan Sargent (for Natasha Summers), 
Councillor John Crowder (for Melvin Wallace) and Councillor Timothy Ryan (for 
Nisha Patel). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
17 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

18 KEEPING HAVERING MOVING - THE PARKING STRATEGY AND 
HIGHWAYS RESURFACING POLICY  
 
The report before members detailed the call-in of a Cabinet decision relating 
to Keep Havering Moving - adoption of the Parking Strategy and the 
Highways Resurfacing Policy. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 
2019 

 

 

 

A requisition signed by Councillors Ray Morgon and Keith Darvill had called-
in the Cabinet decision. 
 
The reasons for the call-in were as follows: 
 
1.The report failed to demonstrate that the changes would deliver less 
congestion and better parking management. Where would the additional 
manpower required be coming from to enforce additional parking 
restrictions? It was also unclear from the draft parking strategy that the 
proposals enabled the Council to respond positively to the stated pressures. 

 
2. There was no evidence/data to demonstrate that the proposed parking 
arrangements would meet local need. How do the council know what that 
need is? 
 
3. Many areas around commuter hubs already had parking restrictions to 
stop commuter parking. How would compulsory controlled parking zones 
improve on this? 
 
4. There was a lack of detail on which roads would be impacted by the 
compulsory CPZs. 
 
5. There were numerous references in the draft strategy to CPZs, but it did 
not fully explain whether this actually means resident parking permits, as 
opposed to yellow lines, it needed to be made very clear whether CPZs 
around commuter hubs were one or the other. 
 
6. Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) proposals should be subject to extensive 
local consultation on a ward by ward basis rate than a borough-wide 
imposition. 
 
7. The financial implications suggested that there were none in the strategy, 
but may be in delivering actions. The financial implications should clearly set 
out there may be financial implications for residents should they be subject 
to resident parking permits and the current charges. 
 
8.The financial implications should include the local authority parking 
accounts (as required by s55 of The Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984) for 
the last two years to add financial context. 
 
9. How would the council identify those areas that need removal of grass 
verges to provide additional parking space and how would the conversion 
work be funded? 
 
10. Conversion of grass verges to hard standing should not necessarily be 
limited to areas where CPZs were introduced 
11. Parking pressures differed widely and were more acute in 
neighbourhoods of high housing density. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 
2019 

 

 

 

12. How would the lack of parking spaces on new developments be 
managed to reduce the impact on available parking space outside the 
development? 
 
13. There should be a review of existing regeneration proposals which 
currently tended to provide less parking capacity which a knock-on effect of 
increasing demand will have leading to pressure on areas nearby to the 
individual regeneration. 
 
14. There was no evidence to demonstrate that parking enforcement was 
fair, 
Transparent, robust and evidence led. 
 
15. There was no evidence to demonstrate that parking arrangements 
would be consistent around all transport hubs and Town Centres. What 
impact assessment had been carried out to ascertain the impact on local 
businesses resulting from the proposed changes. 
 
16. How would increasing parking charges around businesses support their 
growth? 
 
17. What consultation or evidence gathering had been undertaken with the 
local business community in forming this strategy? 
 
18. There was a lack of information on the worst congestion hotspots in the 
borough. 
 
19. The report/recommendations should be more specific on how the 
strategy would improve air quality and improve road safety supported by 
evidence in each case. 
 
20. What were the incentive schemes to encourage residents to move away 
from using their car and own less polluting vehicles? There was no detail on 
where the money will come from to do this. 
 
21. The outline proposals point to inconsistency of approach across the 
borough. It was unclear whether the report was proposing a one size fits all 
policy or tailor- made solutions. 
 
22. Who would decide how each zone would be tailored to meet the needs 
of local people? If a zone was tailored made, how could it be consistent 
across the borough? 
 
23. How would the council determine what was considered a commercial 
vehicle? 
 
24. How will the targeting of overnight parking of business vehicles be 
addressed? 
How will it affect local businesses? What threshold would be applied (eg a 
BT Van or a Simply Flowers from Cranham van)? 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 
2019 

 

 

 

 
25. There was insufficient evidence within the report to support the assertion 
that the proposals complement other strategic policies such as the Local 
Plan, Air Quality Action Plan, and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; 
 
26. Where was the parking strategy within the Local Plan? 
 
27. The Cabinet and Members scrutinising such proposals should receive 
more information and data relating to borough wide car journeys relating to 
travel to work, travel to study( schools and colleges). 
 
28. The Parking Operation Plan should be prepared in draft form for 
consideration with the Parking Strategy. 
 
29. Where was the evidence to demonstrate the level of out of borough 
commuter parking and where it was located? 
 
30. What was the application criteria for a PSPO around schools and what 
were the viable alternatives to PSPOs? 
 
31. Given that all new parking schemes had to be approved by ward 
councillors, what involvement would they have to any changes in their 
ward? 
 
 
Highways Resurfacing Policy 
 
a)The report failed to demonstrate that the worst first roads and pavements 
had been determined when no account was taken of reactive repairs spend, 
advice from Area Liaison Officers who regularly inspected our streets, 
information from the CRM system, Ward Councillor views, complaints, 
insurance claims, footfall etc. 

 
b) The financial implications for the Highways Resurfacing Policy failed to 
demonstrate indicative projections for raising increased revenue to service 
borrowing and the timescales envisaged from the implementation of the 
proposals. 
 
c) There was a lack of detail on the capital and revenue costs resulting from 
the application of the Horizon system. 
 
d) Greater clarity needed to be demonstrated in the method of selecting 
priorities of the highways and footways to be repaired, particularly where a 
number of such highways and footways were in a similar condition. 
 
Prior to the meeting Highways officers had submitted a response to each of 
the points raised above. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 
2019 

 

 

 

During the debate several Members expressed concerns that the subject 
matter had not been consulted on with the relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee before production of the Cabinet decision. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment advised that the Cabinet decision 
was first reading on the subject and that there would be more consultation 
and debate prior to the final report being produced and that the document 
showed a statement of intent. 
 
Members were also advised that an All-Member briefing would take place 
prior to the implementation of the plan. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that that Council had secured extra 
funding of £30million over the next three years to assist with highways 
maintenance. 
 
In response to a question relating to flexibility of determination of roads and 
areas where CPZs would be introduced officers advised that  flexibility 
existed and residents would be given the choice of which parking options 
were introduced. 
 
Some Members felt in made more sense to consult with ward councillors in 
the particular area rather than use the Highways Advisory Committee 
(HAC).. Officers advised that HAC was the correct vehicle for making the 
decisions and that all ward members would be fully consulted with. 
 
In relation to the highways resurfacing works Members were advised that 
full survey of the borough’s roads and footways had been carried out and 
the data was being curre3ntly being inputted into the corporate computer 
software. 
 
Members agreed that there needed to be further investigations into the 
classification of commercial vehicles which were parked in residential areas. 
 
In response to a question relating to conversion costs of converting a green 
space to a parking space, the cost was approximately £12,000. 
 
Members also suggested that investigation into the future provision of 
electric charging points be considered as a matter of priority. 
 
At this point The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Environment left the chamber. 
 
The vote for the decision as to whether to uphold or dismiss the call-in was 
carried by 9 votes to 7. 
 
Councillors Darvill, Sargent, Williamson, Ford, Barrett, Morgon and 
Mugglestone voted to uphold the call-in. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 8 January 
2019 

 

 

 

Councillors Wise, J. Crowder, Perry, Ryan, Mylod, Misir, P. Crowder, Holt 
and Best voted to dismiss the call-in. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the call-in of the Cabinet Decision dated 12 
December 2018 be dismissed. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


